Case 1:06-cv-01384-PLF-EGS  Document 100-18  Filed 05/15/2007 Page 1 of 50

District 4 and District 5 in the precleared plan), and Cook received a registration card identifying
him as a resident of District 5. His white opponent in District 5 in 2002 challenged him on resi-
dency grounds and lost. Before the 2006 election, Cook received a registration card identifying
him as a resident of District 4 even though he had not changed residency since 2002. Local citi-
zens represented by the ACLU filed a Section 5 enforcement action requesting that the court en-
join the Randolph County from reassigning Cook to District 4 unless the county submitted and
received preclearance. May 9, 2006 Hearing, at 243-47. On September 12, 2006, less than two
months after the VRARA was signed into law, the Department of Justice objected to the pro-
posed reassignment of Cook on discriminatory purpose grounds. Letter from Wan J. Kim, Assis-
tant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, to Tommy Coleman, Esq., Hodges, Erwin, Hedrick
& Coleman (Sept. 12, 2000), available at
http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/ltr/l_091206.html (last visited May 13, 2007).

706. Congress heard testimony through the National Commission on the Voting Rights
Act that there have been 5 successful Section 5 enforcement actions in Louisiana since 1982.
March 8, 2006 Hearing Vol. I, at 250.

707. Congress was presented with testimony that “Louisiana's record of complying with
Section 5 for local elections is even worse than its record for state elections, which is precisely
why Section 5 arguably plays such an important role in Louisiana in preventing voting discrimi-
nation for local office.” Congress was presented with testimony that the Western District Court
of Louisiana, which has enjoined multiple elections in jurisdictionsvthat failed to preclear voting
changes, enjoined in 1991 the city of Monroe “from holding elections in Wards 1, 2, and 4 until
obtaining preclearance for elections to the City Court, in a jurisdiction of approximately 18,000

African Americans.” March 8, 2006 Hearing Vol. 11, at 1627 (internal footnotes omitted).
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708. Congress heard testimony from Wade Henderson that, in 1997, the Supreme Court, in
Young v. Fordice, 520 U.S. 273 (1997), held that Mississippi violated Section 5 by refusing to
submit for preclearance a number of changes to state law made in order to confirm with the Na-
tional Voter Registration Act. March 8, 2006 Hearing Vol. I, at 55.

709. Congress heard testimony through the National Commission on the Voting Rights
Act that there have been 15 successful seétion 5 enforcement actions in Mississippi since 1982.
March 8, 2006 Hearing Vol. I, at 250.

710. A report submitted to Congress authored by the National Commission on the Voting
Rights Act provided an example from Mississippi where section 5 reinforced the findings of a
section 2 lawsuit. In that case, “[fJollowing Congress’s amendment of Section 2 in its [1982]
reauthorization . .. Mississippi’s system [of dual voter registration] was finally challenged by a
Section 2 suit, and in 1987, a federal court found that the system was adopted for a discrimina-
tory purpose and had a discriminatory effect . ... However, . . . in 1993, the state once more
adopted a dual registration system, becoming the only state in the union to require people who
registered to vote in federal elections at drivers’ license offices and other NVR A-sanctioned of-
fices to register yet again for state and local elections. . . . After at first refusing to submit the
changed procedure to the Department of Justice for preclearance, Mississippi was forced to do so
by a Section 5 enforcement action, with the U.S. Supreme Court unanimously ruling that the
state was required to submit the change. When the state did so, the Department of Justice issued
an objection, finding, just as the court had found in the 1987 Section 2 case, that the new dual
system was racially discriminatory both in purpose and effect.” March 8, 2006 Hearing Vol. I, at

176.
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711. Congress was presented with information through the National Commission on Vot-
ing Rights Act that “[a]s a result of the litigation filed under Section 2, and Section 5 and en-
forcement of Section 5 by the Justice Department . . . judicial districts [in Mississippi] were re-
drawn, and a significant number of African-American judges [were elected.]” March &, 2006
Hearing Vol. I, at 365-366.

712. Congress heard testimony from Wade Henderson indicating that, in November 2005,
a three-judge federal court enjoined the city of McComb, Mississippi from enforcing a state
court order it had obtained that removed a black member of McComb’s Board of Selectmen from
his seat by changing requirements for holding office. The court noted that the city did not pre-
clear this change. March 8, 2006 Hearing Vol. I, at 55 (citing Myers v. City of McComb, No.
3:05-cv-00481 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 23, 2005) (three-judge court)(unpublished order).

713.  Congress received testimony from Wade Henderson that in Mississippi in 1986, the
federal district court in Kirksey v. Allain, enjoined elections until preclearance was obtained.
When state officials submitted plans, the Department of Justice objected because of the num-
bered post requirement. March 8, 2006 Hearing Vol. I, at 55.

714.  Anita Earls testified before Congress that Section 5 and Section 2 often work together
to protect minority voters. For example, in Mississippi, dual registration requirements were im-
plemented intentionally to disadvantage minority voters and were challenged under Section 2. A
Section 5 enforcement action and subsequent objection kept the Section 2 remedies in place.
May 16, 2006 Hearing, at 146.

715. Congress received testimony through the National Commission on the Voting Rights
Act that there have been 15 successful Section 5 enforcement actions in Mississippi since 1982.

March 8, 2006 Hearing Vol. I, at 250.
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716.  Congress received testimony from Joe Rogers, a member of the National Commission
on the Voting Rights Act that after the Mississippi dual registration system was found to be dis-
criminatory under Section 2, the state tried to reinstate it after the passage of NVRA and refused
to submit the voting change for preclearance. After the Supreme Court ruled the state must pre-
clear the change, DOJ objected preventing the reinstitution of a discriminatory discrimination
practice. March 8, 2006 Hearing Vol. 1, at 88.

717.  Congress received testimony from Wade Henderson that in Mississippi in 1997, the
state refused to submit changes in state law made to conform to NVRA for preclearance. The
court in Young v. Fordice concluded that state had violated Section 5 and could not go forward
with changes until preclearance was obtained. March 8, 2006 Hearing Vol. I, at 55

718. Wade Henderson testified before Congress about the continued noncompliance with
Section 5 by jurisdictions in the State of Mississippi. He noted that immediately after the pas-
sage of the Act, the state “refused to comply with their obligations under Section 5.” Two years
later the Supreme Court, in Perkins v. Matthews, found that the City of Canton violated Section 5
by changing from ward to at-large elections, changing polling place locations and annexations.
He added that “[a]t times over the years, black voters had to return to the courts to force state and
local officials to fulfill the basic requirement of submitting voting changes for Section 5 review.”
He cited cases in 1986 and 1997 and noted that “[a]s recently as November 2005, a three-judge
federal court enjoined the city of McComb from enforcing a state court order it had obtained that
removed a black member of that city’s Board of Selectmen from his seat by changing the re-
quirements for holding that office.” The change had not been precleared. March 8, 2006 Hear-

ing Vol. I, at 54-55.
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719.  Congress received testimony that following the passage of Section 5 of the Voting
Rights Act, Mississippi repeatedly implemented a dual registration system that created obstacles
for African-Americans registering to vote. Two separate lawsuits by private citizens ultimately
led to the state abolishing the dual registration system. The first lawsuit, which reached the Su-
preme Court, held that the state must submit the change (the dual registration system) for pre-
clearance. DOJ subsequently found the change had a racially discriminatory purpose and effect
and refused to preclear the change. The Mississippi legislature's efforts to create a unitary regis-
tration system were vetoed by then Governor Kirk Fordice. Private citizens filed suit again and
in 1998 the State's dual registration system was finally abolished. March 8, 2006 Hearing Vol. 1,
at 367-368.

720. Congress received testimony that Mississippi officials delayed complying with Sec-
tion 5 for several years after the VRA passed in 1965. In 1969, the state submitted three 1966
voting changes that were the subject of Allen v. State Board of Elections, 393 U.S. 544 (1969),
and DOJ objected to each of the changes. March 8, 2006 Hearing Vol. I, at 1713.

721.  Congress received testimony that in Mississippi “[a]fter the Supreme Court's 1969
| decision in A/len, the state finally submitted the three 1966 laws that were the subject of that
case, leading to the first Section 5 objection in the state. It came on May 21, 1969, when DOJ
objected to all three of those laws - one changing the method of selecting county superintendents
of education in eleven counties from election to appointment; one giving counties the right to
elect their boards of supervisors at-large rather than by districts; and one adding burdensome new
qualification requirements for independent candidates in general election. May 10, 2006 Hear-

ing, at 136.

205




Case 1:06-cv-01384-PLF-EGS  Document 100-18  Filed 05/15/2007 Page 6 of 50

722.  Congress received testimony documenting attempts in Mississippi to implement dis-
criminatory redistricting plans beginning in 1966 and continuing after 1982: “The Mississippi
legislature's 1966 backlash against the Voting Rights Act included a law giving counties the op-
tion of electing their governing boards (known as boards of supervisors) at-large rather than by
single-member districts as required under pre-existing state law. This would have allowed white
majority counties to ensure that all five members of the county board of supervisors would be
chosen by the majority-white electorate, thus preventing integration in county government. That
was one of the laws that the Supreme Court in Allen said could not be enforced absent preclear-
ance, and one in the first group to draw an objection from DOJ under Section 5. But the efforts
did not stop there. The 1971 legislature passed an act authorizing counties to convert to at-large
elections with residency districts, a slight variation on the nullified 1966 law. Once again, DOJ
objected. Two counties, Grenada and Attala, adopted at-large elections anyway, each drawing
an objection in 1971. After those efforts failed, both Grenada and Attala Counties designed re-
districting plans that caused DOJ to again object (in 1973 and 1974 respectively). Grenada
County then concocted another plan that led to still another objection in 1976. Eleven years later,
DOJ was once more compelled to object to yet another Grenada County redistricting plan.” May
10, 2006 Hearing, at 138.

723.  Wade Henderson presented Congress with testimony regarding the voting problems
that led to the U.S. Supreme Court decision in Young v. Fordice. Henderson testified that when
the State began implementing procedures to conform to the National Voter Registration Act
(NVRA), some voters were registered for only federal elections while others who used the form

provided by the Department of Public safety were registered for both state and federal elections.
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Henderson further testified that only after the Supreme Court order did Mississippi submit these
changes for preclearance and DOJ subsequently objected. May 10, 2006 Hearing, at 148-149

724. Wade Henderson presented testimony to Congress that the Supreme Court has twice
intervened when Mississippi has failed to comply with Section 5. Henderson stated that in 1969,
the Court in Allen v. Board of Education held that the state must submit voting changes for pre-
clearance. Henderson further testified that in 1971, in Perkins v. Matthews, the Court held that
the city of Canton, Mississippi violated Section 5 when it attempted to enforce a change from
ward to at-large elections for the city council, a change in polling place locations and an altera-
tion of the city's voting population through annexation. May 10, 2006 Hearing, at 139.

725. Wade Henderson presented Congress with testimony that since the passage of the
Voting Rights Act, Mississippians have had to file lawsuits in court to make state and local offi-
cials comply with Section 5 preclearance requirements. Henderson stated that one example was
the 1986 decision in Kirksey v. Allain where a federal district court required the state to seek pre-
clearance for laws passed that added new state trial court judgeships elected under a numbered
post system. Henderson testified that DOJ subsequently objected to many of the numbered post
requirements. May 10, 2006 Hearing, at 139.

726.  Congress received testimony through the National Commission on the Voting Rights
Act found that there have been 3 successful Section 5 enforcement actions in North Carolina
since 1982. March 8, 2006 Hearing Vol. I, at 250.

©727. Wade Henderson submitted a report to Congress (“Voting Rights in North Caroliné,
1982-2006") which stated that Section 5 enforcement actions and DOJ objections have, on sev-
eral occasions, prevented North Carolina jurisdictions from using the "whole county" provision

of the state constitution to weaken minority voting power. Henderson stated this provision pro-
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vides that no county can be divided in the formation of a Senate or Representative district, and
can be used to dilute minority voting strength. March 8, 2006 Hearing Vol. 1I, at 1759.

728.  Congress received testimony through the National Commission on the Voting Rights
Act found that there have been 10 successful Section 5 enforcement actions in South Carolina
since 1982. March 8, 2006 Hearing Vol. 1, at 250.

729.  The House Judiciary Committee received testimony involving Lee County, South
Carolina where, in 1994, the county attempted to hold special elections under an unprecleared
redistricting plan instead of using its precleared 1993 plan. The Department of Justice and
NAACP sued and the three-judge court vacated the results of the special primary election that
had already been held and enjoined further use of the unprecleared plan. H.R. Rep. No. 109-478,
at 43.

730. The House Judiciary Committee received testimony that “between 1976 and 2002,
South Dakota enacted more than 600 statutes and voting changes, seeking preclearance in less
than five cases.” This was after former South Dakota Attorney General William Janklow de-
scribed the preclearance requirement as a “facial absurdity” and advised against compliance,
stating “I see no need to proceed with undue speed to subject our State laws to a ‘one-man veto
by the United States Attorney General.” In 2002, members of the Oglala and Rosebud Sioux
Tribes in Shannon and Todd counties sued the State of South Dakota, with the assistance of the
ACLU, to enforce Section 5°s requirements. These efforts resulted in a consent decree under
which the State agreed to fulfill its preclearance obligations over a 3-year period. H.R. Rep. No.
109-478, at 42.

731. Congress received testimony from the National Commission on the Voting Rights

Act about noncompliance with the Voting Rights Act in South Dakota: “In one troubling case it
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